Page 10 of 27

Xandar Capital Pte. Ltd.  ( )  (Registration No. 200002789M)
Address  3 Shenton Way #24-02 Shenton House Singapore 068805 3 24-02 068805

Tel  (65) 6319 4950 Fax  (65) 6227 3936 Website http://www.xandarcapital.com

4.2 THE IRREVOCABLE UNDERTAKING FROM DATO DR. ONG

Pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking, Dato Dr. Ong will subscribe and pay for all his pro
rata 62,208,000 Entitled Rights Shares and up to 96,141,771 Excess Rights Shares under
the Rights Issue.

Based on the Existing Share Capital comprising 221,933,192 Shares, the illustrative
shareholdings of the Concert Party Group (assuming only members of the Concert Party
Group subscribe for their pro rata entitlement of Rights Shares and Dato Dr. Ong subscribes
for the 96,141,771 Excess Rights Shares under his Irrevocable Undertaking in full) after the
completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

As at
the Latest Practicable Date After the issue of the Rights Shares

Number of
Shares

% of
shareholding

Maximum Subscription
Scenario

Minimum Subscription
Scenario

Number of
Shares

% of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

% of
shareholding

Concert Party
Group

59,946,037 27.01 139,874,085 27.01 236,015,856 59.30

Other
Shareholders

161,987,155 72.99 377,970,029 72.99 161,987,155 40.70

Total 221,933,192 100.00 517,844,114 100.00 398,003,011 100.00

As set out in the table above, the fulfilment of Dato Dr. Ong’s obligations pursuant to the
Irrevocable Undertaking and the subscription of the Rights Shares by the Concert Party
Group under the Rights Issue may result in the Concert Party Group acquiring 30% or more
of the voting rights of the Company, thereby incurring a Mandatory Take-over Offer unless
such obligation is waived by the Council.

The Council had, on 24 November 2020, granted the Whitewash Waiver to the Concert Party
Group, subject to the satisfaction of the conditions as set out in Section 7.2 of the Circular,
including but not limited to the following: